
June 23,2014 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Melody G. Chappell 
Counsel for Beaumont Independent School District 
Wells, Peyton, Greenberg & Hunt, L.L.P. 
P.O. Box 3708 
Beaumont, Texas 77704-3708 

Dear Ms. Chappell: 

OR2014-10702 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 526697. 

The Beaumont Independent School District (the "district"), which you represent, received 
a request for all grievances filed by a named individual for a specified period oftime. You 
claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 ofthe 
Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted 
information. 

Section 552.108(a)(l) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation 
held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime ... if ... release of the information would interfere 
with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.1 08(a)(l ). 
A governmental body claiming section 5 52.1 08( a)( 1) must reasonably explain how and why 
the release of the requested information would interfere with law enforcement. See id. 
§§ 552.108(a)(1), .301(e)(l)(A); see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). By 
its terms, section 552.108 applies only to a law enforcement agency or prosecutor. A school 
district is not a law enforcement agency. This office has concluded, however, 
section 552.108 may be invoked by the proper custodian of information relating to a pending 
investigation or prosecution of criminal conduct. See Open Records Decision No.4 74 at 4-5 
(1987). Where a non-law enforcement agency has custody of information that would 
otherwise quality for exception under section 552.108 as information relating to the pending 
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case of a law enforcement agency, the custodian of the records may withhold the information 
if it provides this office with a demonstration the information relates to the pending case and 
a representation from the law enforcement agency that it wishes to have the information 
withheld. Although you raise section 552.1 08( a)(1) for the submitted information, you have 
not provided our office with a representation from any law enforcement agency that wishes 
the information to be withheld. Accordingly, the district has failed to demonstrate 
section 552.108(a)(1) ofthe Government Code is applicable to the submitted information, 
and the district may not withhold any portion of it under that exception. 

Some of the submitted information may be subject to section 552.117 of the Government 
Code. 1 Section 552.117(a)(l) excepts from disclosure the home address and telephone 
number, emergency contact information, social security number, and family member 
information of current or former employees or officials of a governmental body who request 
this information be kept confidential under section 552.024 of the Government Code. See 
Gov't Code§ 552.117(a)(l ). We note a post office box number is not a "home address" for 
purposes of section 552.117(a). See Open Records Decision No. 622 at 4 (1994) (legislative 
history makes clear that purpose of Gov't Code § 552.117 is to protect public employees 
from being harassed at home). Whether a particular item of information is protected by 
section 552.117(a)(l) must be determined at the time of the governmental body's receipt of 
the request for the information. See Open Records Decision No. 530 at 5 (1989). Thus, 
information may be withheld under section 552.117(a)(l) only on behalf of a current or 
former employee or official who made a request for confidentiality under section 552.024 
prior to the date of the governmental body's receipt of the request for information. 
Information may not be withheld under section 552.117(a)(1) on beha1fofacurrentorformer 
employee or official who did not timely request under section 552.024 the information be 
kept confidential. Therefore, to the extent the individual whose information we marked 
timely requested confidentiality under section 552.024 of the Government Code, the district 
must withhold the information we marked under section 552.117(a)(l) of the Government 
Code. Conversely, to the extent the individual at issue did not timely request confidentiality 
under section 552.024, the district may not withhold the marked information under 
section 552.117(a)(1). 

In summary, to the extent the individual whose information we marked timely requested 
confidentiality under section 552.024 of the Government Code, the district must withhold 
the information we marked under section 552.117(a)(l) ofthe Government Code. To the 
extent the individual at issue did not timely request confidentiality under section 552.024, 
the district may not withhold the marked information under section 552.117(a)(l ). The 
district must release the remaining information. 

1The Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental 
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480 
( 1987), 4 70 (1987). 
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattornevgeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Paige T pson 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

PT/dls 

Ref: ID# 526697 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


